Earmarked funds 4,375   -   -   -   -   4,375

Total Equity 1,193,036   -   -   -   -   1,193,036
Total liabilities & equity 14,242,370   41,595   -   -   646,591   13,554,184

On balance Sheet interest Sensitivity Gap 30 June 2012 6,877,296   -   -   62,674   (6,939,970)

 2012/2013 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

112

44.2 INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY
The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest
rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks. Interest margins may increase or decrease as a
result of such changes which may cause either an increase or decrease in profit or loss.

The impact on financial assets and liabilities of an increase or decrease in interest rates by 0.5 per
cent would be as follows;

Table 31 Interest risk sensitivity analysis FY 2012/13

30-Jun-2013
CARRYING AMOUNTS 0.5% Increase 0.5% decrease

UGX (m) UGX (m) UGX (m)
Assets Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents 216,432   1,082   (1,082)

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 5,535,701   27,679   (27,679)
Investments held-for-trading 2,682,812   13,414   (13,414)
Investments available-for-sale 1,610   -   -
Derivative financial instruments 10,915   -   -
Assets held with IMF 547,475   2,737   (2,737)

Total foreign assets 8,994,945   44,912   (44,912)
Domestic assets Investments in treasury bills 957,688   4,788   (4,788)

Loans, advances and drawdowns to government 6,662,055   33,310   (33,310)
Loans and advances to commercial banks 11,239   56   (56)
Staff loans 45,476   227   (227)
Property, plant and equipment 185,757   -   -
Finance lease on leasehold land 45,860   -   -
Intangible assets 6,249   -   -
Other assets 113,360   -   -

Total domestic assets 8,027,684   38,382   (38,382)

Total  assets 17,022,629   83,294   (83,294)
Liabilities Foreign liabilities IMF obligations 674,916   3,375   (3,375)

Other foreign liabilities 94   -   -
Derivative financial instruments 6,187   -   -

Total foreign liabilities 681,197   3,375   (3,375)
Domestic liabilities Currency in circulation 2,452,857   -   -

Government deposits 10,435,262   -   -
Commercial banks' deposits 1,116,386   -   -
Repos 543,101   -   -
International Bank for Reconstruction & Dev't (IBRD) 259   -   -
Employee benefits 80,957   -   -

[…]

Reserves 1,168,661   1,168,661   -   -   -   -

Earmarked funds 4,375   4,375   -   -   -   -

Total Equity 1,193,036   1,193,036   -   -   -   -

Total liabilities & equity 14,242,370   13,584,158  11,621   -   -   646,591

Net foreign currency position 30 June 2012 (6,649,652)   3,888,020  1,810,513   1,068,585   (117,466)

45.1 MANAGEMENT OF CURRENCY RISK
The Bank has an investment committee that offers oversight over this risk that regularly meets to
review and monitor developments in the respective currency markets.

45.2 CURRENCY RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The impact on financial assets of 15 per cent appreciation or depreciation of the Uganda Shilling
would be as follows:

 2012/2013 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

116

Table 35 Currency Risk Sensitivity analysis FY 2012/13

CARRYING
AMOUNTS

15%
DEPRECIATION

15%
APPRECIATION

UGX (m) UGX (m) UGX (m)
Assets Cash and cash equivalents 216,432   32,465   (32,465)

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 5,535,701   830,355   (830,355)
Investments held-for-trading 2,682,812   402,422   (402,422)
Investments available-for-sale 1,610   242   (242)
Derivative financial instruments 10,915   1,637   (1,637)
Assets held with IMF 547,475   82,121   (82,121)

8,994,945   1,349,242   (1,349,242)
Liabilities  IMF obligations (674,916)   (101,237)   101,237

Derivative financial instruments (6,187)   (928)   928
(681,103)   (102,165)   102,165

Domestic liabilities Government deposits 1,738,767   260,815   (260,815)
Commercial banks' deposits 211,904   31,786   (31,786)

1,950,671   292,601   (292,601)
Total increase/(decrease) 30 June 2013 1,539,677   (1,539,677)
Impact on profits 30 June 2013 1,539,677   (1,539,677)

Table 36 Currency Risk Sensitivity analysis FY 2011/12

CARRYING
AMOUNTS

15%
DEPRECIATION

15%
APPRECIATION

UGX (m) UGX (m) UGX (m)
Assets Cash and cash equivalents 264,833   39,725   (39,725)

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 4,693,493   704,024   (704,024)
Investments held-for-trading 2,002,742   300,411   (300,411)
Investments available-for-sale 1,511   227   (227)
Derivative financial instruments 2,140   321   (321)
Assets held with IMF 529,089   79,363   (79,363)

7,493,808   1,124,071   (1,124,071)
Liabilities  IMF obligations (646,591)   (96,989)   96,989

Derivative financial instruments (11,621)   (1,743)   1,743
(658,212)   (98,732)   98,732

Domestic liabilities Government deposits (1,390,736)   (208,610)   208,610
Commercial banks' deposits (161,494)   (24,224)   24,224

(1,552,230)   (232,835)   232,835
Total increase/(decrease) 30 June 2012 792,505   (792,505)
Impact on profits 30 June 2012 792,505   (792,505)

At 30 June 2013, if the Shilling had weakened by 15 per cent against the major trading currencies
with all other variables held constant, profits would have been UGX 1,539,677 million (2011/12:
UGX 792,505 million) higher with other components of equity remaining the same.

Conversely, if the Shilling had strengthened by 15 per cent against the major trading currencies
with all other variables held constant, losses would have been UGX 1,539,677 million (2011/12:
UGX 792,505 million) lower with other components of equity remaining the same.

46 EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATES ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AND